Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment on January 14, 1902, 

adopted the following resolution: 
Whereas, The Commissioner of Street Cleaning, in a communication to the 

Board of Estimate and Apportionment, dated January 9, 1902, has made requisition 
for the issue of bonds to the amount of one hundred and eighty-four thousand, 
one hundred and sixty dollars and fifty cents ($184,160.50) to provide for the pur-
chase, acquisition or construction of stock or plant for the Department of Street 
Cleaning, as provided by section 546, of the Amended Greater New York Charter, 
the estimated expense thereof being for the boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx;

[...]

the duty of the officer authorized to collect and re-
ceive the amount of such assessment to charge, 
collect and receive interest thereon at the rate ot 
seven per centum per annum, to be calculated 
to the date of payment from the date when such 
assessment became a lien as provided by section 
one hundred and fifty-nine of this act.' 

Section 159 of this act provides • • • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real estate 

affected thereby ten days after its entry in the 
said record." * * * 

The above assessment is payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau